# **AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY**

City Council



#### **STAFF**

Ginny Sawyer, Sr. Policy Manager

## **SUBJECT**

Resolution 2024-115 Endorsing the Nomination of Tricia Canonico to the Board of Directors of the National League of Cities.

#### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

The purpose of this item is to adopt a resolution of support for Councilmember Tricia Canonico as she applies for a leadership position on the Board of Directors of the National League of Cities.

#### STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends adoption of the Resolution.

## **BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION**

The City of Fort Collins is a long-standing member of the National League Cities (NLC), a 100-year-old organization dedicated to advocating for the interests and rights of cities particularly at the federal level. NLC relies on numerous boards and committees to advance initiatives, ensure they are meeting the needs of communities nationwide, and for networking, learning, and innovating.

NLC is governed by a board of directors that is comprised of four officers (president, first vice president, second vice president and immediate past president), all past presidents still in local government service, eight state league directors, seven advocacy committee chairs and forty at-large members.

City Councilmembers have historically benefited and contributed through NLC board and committee participation. Councilmember Canonico has held numerous positions during her tenure including seats on the National League of Cities University Communities Council, Women in Municipal Government, and Transportation and Infrastructure Services Committee.

Councilmember Canonica would be an asset on the NLC Board of Directors and be able to advance Fort Collins and Colorado municipal interests in that setting.

# **CITY FINANCIAL IMPACTS**

None.

BOARD / COMMISSION / COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION
None.
PUBLIC OUTREACH
None.
ATTACHMENTS

1. Resolution for Consideration